
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:867
ANSWERED ON:29.02.2000
DEVELOPMENT OF TRIBAL AREAS
RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY;SUNIL KHAN

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated by the Government for the sponsored programmes for tribal area of the country particularly in Bihar as on date, State-wise;

(b) the details of welfare programmes being implemented for the development of tribal areas especially for eradication of illiteracy and electrification of remote tribal area, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government have stipulated any target for the development of tribal areas; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

SHRI JUAL ORAM

(a) A Statement showing the funds released under central & Centrally sponsored schemes to the States/UTs. including Bihar during current financial year so far is laid on the table of the House. (Annexure-I)

(b) The schemes for eradication of illiteracy, electrification of remote tribal areas & other Plan schemes are being implemented by States/UTs having tribal population. Educational development schemes such as construction of Boys &Girls Hostels, Ashram School, Educational Complex in Low Literacy pockets are being implemented to eradicate illiteracy in States/UTs under central & centrally sponsored shcemes. The State-wise details of above schemes are indicated in the table (Annexure-I). The details of these Schemes are given at annexure-II.

(c) & (d) Though specific targets are not fixed for all schemes efforts are made to give maximum benefit to tribal population & tribal areas for their development.

ANNEXURE I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO Part (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 867 FOR 29.2.2000 REGARDING
WELFARE OF TRIBAL AREAS

       (Rs. in Lakhs)

S.State UT Girls Boys Ashram Voca- Educa- NGOs Re- SCA to Articles STDCs PTGs Grain
No.  Hostel Hostel Schools tional tional  search TSP 275(1)   Bank
     Train- Complex & Trg.
     ing
     Centre


1.Andra Pradesh 178.88 87.30 225.86 47.25 23.76 52.00  3.74 1456.12 409.24 300.00 - -

2.Arunachal - - - -  1.35 180.00 - -  53.64 - - -

3.Assam  - - - - - 5.82  8.65 816.34 280.12 - - -

4.Bihar  - - - - 4.63 114.00  0.87 2566.84 644.82 - - -


5.Goa  - - - - - - - - - - - -

6.Gujarat 6.25 3.00 83.17 - 7.28 5.32 1.15 2094.50 600.46 150.00 - -

7.Himachal - - - - - 8.50 - 514.05 21.28 - - -

8.Karnataka  - - - - - 22.14 - 410.99 186.68 - - -

9.Kerala 14.70 22.05 116.50 - - 34.08 0.43 145.84 31.28 30.00 - -

10.J&K  - - - - - 29.69 - 776.38 82.74 - - -

11.Madhya  - - - 16.85 55.46 32.50 2.61 6472.72 500.64 - - -
Pradesh

12.Maharashtra - - - - 7.17 1.24 0.87 1984.16 713.16 - - -

13.Manipur - - - - - 26.44 28.12 608.65 61.62 - 9.74 -

14.Meghalaya - - - - - 90.24 - - 147.92 - - -

15.Mizoram - - - - - 20.82 - - 63.68 - - -

16.Nagaland - - - - - - - - 103.38 - - -

17.Orissa - - - - 27.50 95.95 4.85 5548.28 685.28 200.00 28.81 100.00

18.Rajasthan - 319.21 - - 6.28 19.09 1.70 1944.59 533.52 25.00 - -

19.Sikkim - - - - - - - 42.03 8.86 - - -

20.Tamil Nadu 1.00 50.00 53.75 - - 33.66 0.87 171.27 55.96 - - -

21.Tripura - 40.00 50.00 - - 1.00 22.50 289.18 83.16 - - -

22.Uttar  - - - - 11.17 20.02 1.40 - 28.06 - - -
Pradesh

23.West  - - - 28.92 - 78.70 0.92 1017.77 371.16 50.00 - -
Bengal

24.Andaman & - - - - - - - 123.91 - - - -
Nicobar


25.Dadra &  - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ngr Haveli

26.Daman & - - - - - - - 44.60 - - - -
Diu

27.Lakshdweep - - - - - - - - - - - -

28.Delhi - - - - - 25.92 - - - - - -

ANNEXURE II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 867 FOR 29-2-2000 BY
SHRI RAVINDER KUMAR PANDEY AND SH. SUNIL KHAN REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF TRIBAL AREAS

BOYS HOSTELS FOR SCHEDULED TRIBES

The scheme aims at construction of hostels for boys belonging to Scheduled Tribes. The scheme i s implemented b y respective States/UTs to which the Central Assistance is provided on 50:50 basis (100% to UTs). The scheme is intended to enable ST boys to continue education even though the educational institutions are away from their home. The cost of construction is based on State PWD schedule of rates or local CPWD schedule of rates, whichever is less. There is an allocation of Rs. 12.00 crore for 1999-2000.

GIRLS HOSTELS FOR SCHEDULED TRIBES

The scheme aims at construction of hostels for girls belonging to Scheduled Tribes. The scheme i s implemented b y respective States/UTs to which the Central Assistance is provided an 50:50 basis (10O% to UTs). The scheme is intended to enable ST girls to continue education even though the educational institutions are away from their home. The cost of construction is based on State PWD schedule of rates or local CFWD schedule of rates, whichever is less. There is an allocation of Rs. 12.00 crores for 1999-2000.

ASHRAM SCHOOLS IN TRIBAL SUB PLAN AREAS

The scheme was launched in 1990-91 with an objective to extend education facilities through residential schools for ST Students. The funding under the scheme is done on matching basis i.e. 50:50 for the States and cent percent for the UTs for the construction of Ashram Schools. The scheme covers primary, secondary and senior secondary levels of education. Under the scheme teaching material and other facilities are provided by the States and UTs. There is an allocation of Rs. 12.00 crores for 1999-2000

EDUCATIONAL COMPLEX IN LOW LITERACY POCKETS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GIRLS LITRACY IN TRIBAL AREAS

The scheme when introduced in 1993-94 and implemented through non-governmental organisations, was covering 48 districts in the country where the ST female literacy rate was less than 2% as per 1981 census. The scheme has been revised in 1998 and now covers 136 such districts in 11 States where the literacy rates amongst ST females is upto 1o% as per 1931 census. The scheme also covers primitive tribal groups. Each complex i s meant for 30 girls studying i n (classes I to V , with a provision for training in crafts/vocational education. The girls residing in the complex are provided free board and lodging besides uniforms, incentives to parents, etc. The complex also functions as adult education centre in the evening. There is an allocation of Rs. 9.00 crores for 1999-
2000.
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